THIS THIRD AMENDING AGREEMENT made this/ Z#day of %ﬂé’l’ 2018.

BETWEEN:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of the Province of
Nova Scotia, as represented in this behalf by the
Minister of Lands and Forestry (hereinafter referred tT)
as "the Department")

OF THE FIRST PART

-AND-

Westfor Management nc., a company incorporated
under the laws of Nova Scotia (hereinafter referred ta
as the “Licensee")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the parties entered into an Agreement between NSONR and the Licensee dated

October 11™, 2017 (the Agreement):

AND WHEREAS the parties entered Into an amending agreement {First Amending Agreement)
dated June 26, 2018, to extend the term to September 30, 2018;

AND WHEREAS the parties entered into a further amending agreement (Second Amending
Agreement) dated October 9, 2018, to extend the term of the Agreement to September 30, 2019;

AND WHEREAS the Licensee has requested a further one-year extension:

AND WHEREAS the parties recognize that the fiber allocation stated in clause 4.2 and set out in

Schedule "A" is required to be adjusted;

NOW THEREFORE this Third Amending Agreement witness that in consideration of the mutual
covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1.

Paragraph 2.1 of the Agreement is amended changing the term of the agreement to October 1%,

2017 until the 30th day of September 2020.

2.

Schedule "A" in the Agreement is amended by changing the fibre allocation to:



Schedule A

Shareholder Allocations

Consortium Partner Product Oct. 1',2017 ~ Sept. 30, 2020
| Commitment ltonlnes}

AFT Sawmill [ Hardwood Sawables l 5,880
Maurice Brubm Ltd. Hemlock Sawables 3,080
Harry Freeman and Sons Ltd. Spruce / Fir Sawables 105,500
Harry Freeman and Sons Ltd. Pine Sawables 75,000
J.A. Turner and Sons (2012) Ltd. Spruce / Fir Sawables 6,160 é
Ledwidge Lumber Co. Spruce / Fir Sawables 64,500 |
Elmsdale Lumber Co. Ltd. Spruce / Fir Sawables 33,750
Scotsburn Lumber Ltd. Spruce / Fir Sawables 25,750
Hefler Forest Products Ltd. Spruce / Fir / Pine Sawables 8,120
Northern Pulp Spruce / Fir ali products 312,500
Lewis Mouldings and Wood Specialties | Pine Sawables 29,700
Louisiana Pacific Hardwood Pulpwood 99,250 |
Groupe Savole Hardwood Sawables 7,220
Great Northern Timbar Hardwood Pulpwood 25,000




3, In 2ll other aspects and respects, the Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITINESS WHEREOF this Amending Agreament has been duly executed by the Department and the
Licensee by their respective officers duly authorized in that behalf on the dates set forth below

SIGNED, SAALED AND DELIVERED
in the presence of:

itness

buegan $utlrlod

Witness

Witness

HER MAJESTY THE QUELN IN THE RIGHT
OF THE PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA, as
represented

/2.

lain Rankin
Minister of Lands and Forestry

Westfor Management inc.

Per:

p e

o

Per:




